
Business Licence (Short-term Rental) Appeal re 1468 Rockland Avenue

Submission of the Owner

I. Introduction

1. This is an appeal from the decision of the Licence Inspector to refuse to issue a
business licence to Jean-Sebastien Beauparlant (the “appellant”), for the operation of
a short-term rental at 1468 Rockland Avenue.

2. The business licence was denied pursuant to section 4(b) of the Short-term Rental
Regulation Bylaw, which states:

1. The Licence Inspector may refuse to issue a licence for a short-term rental if, in
the opinion of the Licence Inspector, …

(a) the applicant failed to comply with section 3; or

(b) the short-term rental operation would contravene a city bylaw or another
enactment.

3. The appeal is brought pursuant to section 60(5) of the Community Charter, which
requires that an applicant for a business licence has the right to have a staff decision
to refuse such licence reconsidered by Council.

4. On a reconsideration such as this, Council can apply its own judgement and may
either uphold the decision to refuse the licence or grant the licence.

II. Summary

The inspector falsely believes that 1468 Rockland Avenue is not owner occupied. The
inspector uses uncompelling proof of inoccupancy via obsolete social media information and
lack of personal items during visit. Instead the inspector should rely on billing information,
taxes information, presence during inspections, driver license issues by BC as proof of
occupancy.

The inspector believes that the owner is not compliant. I, the owner, was not aware of BC
short term license bylaws and has made all necessary changes to comply with these rules
once advised.

The inspector tries to find faults in the owner's behaviour without significant proof or valid
information.

III. Facts

1. Against Fact 13 of Inspector, as stated by the inspector in fact 8, the house is divided into two
entities therefore since the application at the time was only for the 1468 Rockland a visit for
1468A was unnecessary.

2. In June 2023, my long term tenant left the premises with all their belongings and furniture. In
the same month, I moved back into my house.



3. In August 2023, shortly after I moved back into the house, the inspector visited the house and
noticed the lack of furniture and personal items after the tenant left.

4. On September 19, 2024, Lydia Laflamme was removed from the applications since the
application was done prior to the tenant from the basement leaving and Lydia’s couldn’t prove
her residency to the basement yet. Proof of BC occupancy was required for the application.

5. In September 2023, the tenant from the basement suite left the premises with all their
belongings and furniture.

6. In September 2023, a few days after the tenant left, the inspector visited the house and
noticed the limited amount of furniture and personal belongings after the tenant left.

7. During the first inspection, the inspector informed the owner that the inspection only needs to
be done once for dimension purposes and only the paperwork should be administered each
year.

8. In the application made in December 2023, the owner was informed that he couldn’t get
granted a license unless he allows a second visit for 1468 Rockland.

9. In December 2023, I traveled to Montreal to be with my family and hide my belongings in the
garage to prevent robbery.

10. In January 2024, I came back to the house to be present for the inspection with my
belongings still in the garage.

11. Against fact 28, while the review that suggested multiple guests occurred. The bedroom on
the top floor and the bedroom on the main floor were rented. Only two bedrooms were rented
as the bylaws allows. I was also present for the occupancy of the tenants. The review stated
super responsive because the communication was done virtually not because I was not
present.

12. Against fact 29, during the first inspection, the inspector informed the owner that the whole
house can be rented four times a year to allow for vacations. The owner then created a listing
for the whole house as guided by the inspector.

IV. Argument

13. Against argument 39, being unaware of the rules and regulations and correct my listings once
giving guidance should not be considered as inconsistency nor incompliant.

14. Against article 40, The inspector claims that there was not a long term tenant is false. Wendy
Taylor lived in the basement from December 2020 to September 2023. I applied for a permit
in advance since the process took me 4 months for the main part of the house. The inspection
was done shortly after the tenant left and Lydia hadn’t moved in yet.

15. Against article 41, The Inspector has the wrong information since I don’t update my social
media. I don’t live in Montreal nor work for the claimed company since January 2023
[Appendix A]. My LinkedIn, airbnb and Facebook haven’t been updated in years. I don’t live in
Montreal but in Victoria. This is the wrong Lydia Laflamme. I have a driver license from BC,



make my taxes in BC, pay utilities bills to BC and was present at all inspections [Appendix B].
Those are proof that I live in Victoria.

16. Against article 42, I used my license for all my listings before I was advised that my house
could not be considered as one entity and the license cannot be applied for the basement.

17. Against article 44, there is no evidence that I don’t live in Victoria and will act against
regulations, only speculations. I made all the changes guided by the inspectors.

18. Against article 45, offering to rent my property for when I take vacation is not proof of
inoccupancy.

19. Against article 46, hiding my clothing when I make a visit is not proof of non residency. The
pictures show that my work computer setup was in place.

20. Against article 47, I have a driver license from BC, make my taxes in BC, pay utilities bills to
BC and was present at all inspections with my work from home setup in the pictures and my
car in BC. Those proofs cannot be overlooked because of the lack of personal items to make
the visits look cleaner. I will be happy to provide more proof if required.

21. Against article 48, being unaware of the rules and regulations and correcting my listings
according to guidance should not be considered as consistent non-compliance.

22. I strongly doubt that all airbnb listings have to conform to an inspection every year. If so the
second inspection was unnecessary and only in the intent to refuse my license.

23. The inspector never requested from me any proof of occupancy other than bills and
identification with address. I would have happily provided more proof if requested. Rather they
made their own assumption based on personal information that other property owners
wouldn’t be subject to.

24. I started the process for this appeal in February, it took 7 months for the inspector to reply to
this inquiry. it is clear that the intent was to wait for the license to expire before responding.

25. For all these reasons, it is clear that the inspector's arguments are not founded and based on
speculations. My license was refused for no apparent valid reason.

26. Therefore, I submit that this appeal should grant me my license as short-term rental business
license for 1468 Rockland Avenue and prevent the inspector from refusing my future
applications on unfounded evidence.












